Edgar Filing: LIFEWAY FOODS INC - Form 10-Q

32

Note 14 – RESTATEMENT OF 2012 QUARTERLY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

The consolidated statements of income for the year-to-date period ended September 30, 2012, that were previously
included in our Quarterly Reports on Forms 10-Q filed in 2012, were restated as a result of erroneous presentation of
production activity within general and administrative operating expenses.

These restatements result in increases in cost of goods sold and corresponding decreases in general and administrative
operating expenses. These restatements had no impact on our previously reported net income, condensed consolidated
balance sheets or consolidated statements of cash flows.

- 17 -

Edgar Filing: LIFEWAY FOODS INC - Form 10-Q

33

LIFEWAY FOODS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2013 and 2012
and December 31, 2012

Note 14 – RESTATEMENT OF 2012 QUARTERLY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT - Continued

As detailed in the table below, these restatements impact the following consolidated statement of income line items:

(Unaudited)
Nine Months Ended
September, 2012
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Income Statement
Net Sales $ 60,570,311 $ 0 $ 60,570,311
COGS $ 38,299,212 $ 1,692,406 $ 39,991,618
Gross Profit $ 22,271,099 $ (1,692,406) $ 20,578,693
Operating Expenses $ 15,194,607 $ (1,692,406) $ 13,502,201
Income from Operations $ 7,076,492 $ 0 $ 7,076,492

(Unaudited)
Three Months Ended
September, 2012
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Income Statement
Net Sales $ 20,619,733 $ 0 $ 20,619,733
COGS $ 13,145,876 $ 604,257 $ 13,750,133
Gross Profit $ 7,473,857 $ (604,257) $ 6,869,600
Operating Expenses $ 5,396,648 $ (604,257) $ 4,792,390
Income from Operations $ 2,077,209 $ 0 $ 2,077,210

Note 15 – LITIGATION

The Company is named a party to lawsuits in the normal course of business. In the opinion of management, the
resolution of these lawsuits will not have a material adverse effect on the Company’s consolidated financial position or
results of operations.

Note 16 – RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In May 2011, the FASB issued ASU No. 2011-04, “Amendments to Achieve Common Fair Value Measurement and
Disclosure Requirements in U.S. GAAP and IFRS.” This pronouncement was issued to provide a consistent definition
of fair value and ensure that the fair value measurement and disclosure requirements are similar between U.S. GAAP